
 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

__________________ 

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

___________________ 

PALO ALTO NETWORKS, INC., CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., 
and KEYSIGHT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., 

Petitioners,* 
 

v. 
 

CENTRIPETAL NETWORKS, LLC, 
Patent Owner. 

____________________ 

Case IPR2022-00182 
U.S. Patent No. 9,917,856 

__________________________________________________________ 
 

PATENT OWNER’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 
   

                                                            
* Cisco Systems, Inc. filed a petition and a motion for joinder in IPR2022-01151 
and has been joined as a petitioner in this proceeding.  Keysight Technologies, Inc. 
filed a petition and a motion for joinder in IPR2022-01199 and has been joined as a 
petitioner in this proceeding. 
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Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §§ 141 and 142 and 37 C.F.R. §§ 90.2 and 90.3, 

Centripetal Networks, LLC, (“Centripetal” or “Patent Owner”), hereby provides 

notice that it appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 

from the Final Written Decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (“the 

Board”) entered May 23, 2023, (Paper 67) and from all underlying orders, 

decisions, rulings, and opinions regarding U.S. Patent No. 9,917,856 (“the ’856 

Patent”) at issue in inter partes review IPR2022-00182. 

The issues on appeal, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), include, but are 

not limited to, whether the presence of conflicted judges on the panel that instituted 

trial and decided several other substantive issues before recusing tainted the 

panel’s consideration of this case; whether the Board’s sua sponte written 

description analysis violated the America Invents Act, the Administrative 

Procedure Act, and due process; whether the Board improperly found waiver of an 

argument presented at the Oral Hearing in response to an argument raised for the 

first time at the Oral Hearing; the Board’s interpretation and construction of the 

claims; the Board’s determination that Petitioner showed by a preponderance of the 

evidence that Claims 1, 24, and 25 of the ’856 Patent are unpatentable; any 

findings or determinations supporting or related to those issues; and all other issues 

decided adversely to Patent Owner in any orders, decisions, rulings, and opinions. 
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Copies of Patent Owner’s Notice of Appeal are being filed simultaneously 

with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Patent 

Trial and Appeal Board, and the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal 

Circuit. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: June 8, 2023       /James Hannah/   
James Hannah (Reg. No. 56,369) 
Jenna Fuller (Reg. No. 74,212) 
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 
333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 700 
Redwood Shores, CA 94065 
Tel: (650) 752-1700   Fax: (650) 752-1800 
jhannah@kramerlevin.com 
jfuller@kramerlevin.com 
 
Jeffrey H. Price (Reg. No. 69,141) 
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP 
1177 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
Tel: (212) 715-7502   Fax: (212) 715-8302 
jprice@kramerlevin.com 
 
Scott M. Kelly (Reg. No. 65,121) 
Bradley C. Wright (Reg. No. 38,061) 
John. R. Hutchins (Reg. No 43,686) 
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 
1100 13th Street, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC 20005 
Tel: (202) 824-3000   Fax: (202) 824-3001 
skelly@bannerwitcoff.com 
bwright@bannerwitcoff.com 
jhutchins@bannerwitcoff.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), and 

pursuant to agreement by the parties that filing with the Board through the Patent 

Trial and Appeal Case Tracking System (P-TACTS) constitutes electronic service, 

service was made on the Petitioner as detailed below. 

Date of service    June 8, 2023 

Manner of service  Electronic Mail and Electronic Filing with the Board 

Documents served  PATENT OWNER’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Persons Served    Scott A. McKeown 
Mark D. Rowland 
James Batchelder 
Andrew Radsch 
Keyna Chow 
ROPES & GRAY LLP 
scott.mckeown@ropesgray.com 
mark.rowland@ropesgray.com 
james.batchelder@ropesgray.com 
andrew.radsch@ropesgray.com 
keyna.chow@ropesgray.com 
 
Counsel for Palo Alto Networks, Inc. 
 
Theodore M. Foster 
David L. McCombs 
Gregory P. Huh 
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP 
ipr.theo.foster@haynesboone.com 
david.mccombs.ipr@haynesboone.com 
gregory.huh.ipr@haynesboone.com 
 
Counsel for Cisco Systems, Inc. 
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Gerard M. Donovan 
Peter J. Chassman 
Jonathan I. Detrixhe 
Sidharth Kapoor 
REED SMITH LLP 
gdonovan@reedsmith.com 
pchassman@reedsmith.com 
jdetrixhe@reedsmith.com 
skapoor@reedsmith.com 
 
Counsel for Keysight Technologies, Inc. 

 
In addition, the foregoing Patent Owner’s Notice of Appeal was filed by 

Express Mail on June 8, 2023, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office 

at the following address: 

Office of the General Counsel 
United States Patent and Trademark Office 

P.O. Box 1450 
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Patent Owner’s Notice 

of Appeal was electronically filed with the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Federal Circuit through CM/ECF and pay.gov on June 8, 2023. 

 
/James Hannah/                  
James Hannah  
Registration No. 56,369 
Lead Counsel for Patent Owner 

 


